

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

---

Julius Darius Jones, Petitioner,

vs.

State of Oklahoma, Respondent.

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

---

---

JON M. SANDS  
Federal Public Defender  
District of Arizona

Dale A. Baich  
\*Amanda C. Bass  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Federal Public Defenders  
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 382-2816 voice  
(602) 889-3960 facsimile  
Dale\_Baich@fd.org  
Amanda\_Bass@fd.org

*Counsel for Petitioner Jones*

## **\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Crime.....	3
B. Racial Prejudice Revealed .....	5
C. The Proceedings Below .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	11
I. Newly-discovered evidence demonstrates that racial prejudiced influenced the decision of at least one juror to convict Mr. Jones and sentence him to death in violation of his rights under the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution.....	11
II. The OCCA’s rejection of Mr. Jones’ successor post-conviction application does not rest upon an adequate or independent state procedural bar.....	20
III. This case presents the question that this Court took up, but never answered, in <i>Case v. Nebraska</i> —that is, whether the Fourteenth Amendment requires that States afford prisoners some adequate corrective process for the hearing and determination of claims that their federal constitutional rights have been violated.....	32
IV. Oklahoma’s capital post-conviction statute, specifically Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8)(b), and the OCCA’s application of this statute in Mr. Jones’ case, deprives Mr. Jones of an adequate corrective process for the hearing and determination of his newly-available federal constitutional claim in violation of his rights under the Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

## APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

- A-1 Order Denying Petitioner Julius Darius Jones' Third Application for Post-Conviction Relief and Related Motions for Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing [Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals], 09/28/2018
- A-2 Online printout of United States Supreme Court Docket indicating application for extension of time to file petition granted, 12/18/2018
- A-3 Facebook message thread with Victoria Coates, 10/31/2017 – 11/02/2017
- A-4 Accurant Report for Victoria Coates, 08/04/2017
- A-5 Petitioner Julius Darius Jones' Third Application for Post-Conviction Relief, 12/28/2017
- A-6 Petitioner Julius Darius Jones' Motion for Discovery, 12/28/2017
- A-7 Petitioner Julius Darius Jones' Motion for Evidentiary Hearing, 12/28/2017
- A-8 Petitioner Keith Tharpe's Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals [*Tharpe v. Sellers*, 138 S. Ct. 545 (2017)], 09/23/2017
- A-9 Order Denying Petitioner Julius Darius Jones' Second Application for Post-Conviction Relief and Related Motions for Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing [Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals], 09/05/2017
- A-10 Order Denying Petitioner Tremane Wood's Third Application for Post-Conviction Relief and Related Motions for Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing [Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals], 08/28/2017
- A-11 Petitioner Julius Darius Jones' Second Application for Post-Conviction Relief in *Julius Darius Jones v. State of Oklahoma*, 06/23/2017
- A-12 Petitioner Tremane Wood's Third Application for Post-Conviction Relief in *Tremane Wood v. State of Oklahoma*, 06/23/2017
- A-13 Petitioner Anthony Sanchez's Second Application for Post-Conviction Relief and Relation Motions for Discovery and Evidentiary Hearing in *Anthony Castillo Sanchez v. State of Oklahoma*, 06/26/2017

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Andrews v. Shulsen</i> , 485 U.S. 919 (1988) (Mem.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Battle v. United States</i> , 209 U.S. 36 (1908) .....	17
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) .....	21, 32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	22
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	15–16, 18
<i>Calhoun v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 1206 (2013) .....	17
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Illinois</i> , 329 U.S. 173 (1946) .....	34, 40
<i>Case v. Nebraska</i> , 381 U.S. 336 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	21
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) .....	15
<i>Delph v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Paragould, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 1997) .	18
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002) .....	37
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	16–17
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) .....	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	16
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	26
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	11
<i>Kinnon v. Arcoub, Gopman &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 886 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990) (S) .....	33
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 372 U.S. 477 (1963) .....	36
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	16
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987) .....	15–17
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	32
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	33
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....	36
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Prihoda v. McCaughtrey</i> , 910 F.2d 1379 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	21, 23, 28
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	16
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961) .....	36
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982) .....	20
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985) .....	33
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2017) .....	18–19
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	16
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	36
<i>Young v. Ragen</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1949) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>

## United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
------------------------	---

## State Cases

<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 360 P.3d 1203 (Okla. Crim. App. 2015) .....	23
<i>Coddington v. State</i> , 259 P.3d 833 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hatch v. State</i> , 924 P.2d 284 (Okla. Crim. App. 1996) .....	22
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 128 P.3d 521 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) .....	26, 28
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 45 P.3d 907 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002) .....	31
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 406 P.3d 27 (Okla. Crim. App. 2017) .....	27
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 937 P.2d 111 (Okla. Crim. App. 1997) .....	29
<i>State ex rel. Pruitt v. Steidley</i> , 349 P.3d 554 (Okla. Crim. App. 2015) .....	23
<i>Wacoche v. State</i> , 644 P.2d 568 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982) .....	31
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 422 P.3d 752 (Okla. Crim. App. 2018) .....	23
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 158 P.3d 467 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) .....	26, 31

## State Statutes

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1086 .....	38–39
--	-------

Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1089 .....	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 2606 .....	14, 31

**Rules**

Colo. R. Evid. 606 .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	21
Okla. R. Evid. 2606 .....	14
<i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, Title 22, Ch. 18, App. (2017) Rule 5.5</i> .....	1, 39
<i>Rules of the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, Title 22, Ch. 18, App. (2017) Rule 9.7</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
